
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 9 March 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

At its meeting on 2 March, the Committee agreed a motion under 

Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from item 1 of today's 

meeting  

 

1 Education access for disabled children and young people – 

consideration of the scope and approach 

(09.00 - 09.35) (Pages 1 - 15)  

Attached Documents:  

Scoping Paper - CYPE(6)-08-23 - Private paper 1 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.35)   

 

3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 13 

(09.35 - 10.35) (Pages 16 - 84)  

Jan Coles, Head of Children and Families Services at Carmarthenshire County 

Council and the incoming Chair of the All Wales Heads of Children’s Services 

(AWHOCs) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Taryn Stephens, Head of Children’s Service, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 

Council; and Incoming Vice Chair of the All Wales Heads of Children’s 

Services (AWHOCs) 

Sally Jenkins, Strategic Director of Social Services, Newport City Council 

 

Video evidence from ADSS  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Association of Directors of Social Services Cymru (ADSS) - CYPE(6)-08-23 - 

Paper 1 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5, 8 and 9 of this meeting and for the whole of 

the meeting on 14th, and 22nd March 

(10.35)   

 

5 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the evidence 

(10.35 - 10.45)   

 

Break  

(10.45 - 11.00) 

6 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 14 

(11.00 - 12.30) (Pages 85 - 106)  

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Albert Heaney, Chief Social Care Officer for Wales, Welsh Government  

Alistair Davey, Deputy Director Social Services Enabling, Welsh Government  

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fpracticesolutions786-my.sharepoint.com%2F%3Av%3A%2Fg%2Fpersonal%2Fowen_practicesolutions-ltd_co_uk%2FEbktfMl3JmhImyJTiWvBIWkBnxc91F11FSE2H60vfPHmew%3Fe%3DW2KjGA&data=05%7C01%7CSeneddChildren%40Senedd.Wales%7C225a2f42bdac4ac822fd08db13ea9a79%7C38dc5129340c45148a044e8ef2771564%7C0%7C0%7C638125671415761893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=BrY4lx7LOV01xIEf%2FQvZNfOI02SojUaHMFyVwOrfLbg%3D&reserved=0


 

 

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government - CYPE(6)-08-23 - Paper 2 

Cafcass Cymru - CYPE(6)-08-23 - Paper 3 

7 Papers to note 

(12.30)   

 

7.1 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 107 - 109)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee - 

CYPE(6)-08-23 - Paper to note 1 

7.2 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 110 - 112)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Chair of the Health and Social Care Committee - CYPE(6)-

08-23 - Paper to note 2 

7.3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 113 - 114)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the First Minister and the Deputy Minister for Social Services - 

CYPE(6)-08-23 - Paper to note 3 

7.4 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Pages 115 - 117)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language - CYPE(6)-08-

23 - Paper to note 4 



 

 

8 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the evidence 

(12.30 - 12.45)   

 

9 Consideration of the invitation to the Joint Ministerial Delivery and 

Oversight Board 

(12.45 - 12.50) (Pages 118 - 125)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(6)-08-23 - Private paper 2 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 16

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 Background 
The Association of Directors of Social Services (ADSS) Cymru is the professional and 
strategic leadership organisation for social services in Wales and is composed of statutory 
directors of social services, the All Wales Heads of Children’s Service (AWHOCs), the All 
Wales Adult Service Heads (AWASH) and tier three managers who support them in 
delivering statutory responsibilities: a group which consists of over 300 social services 
leaders across the 22 local authorities in Wales.    

The role of ADSS Cymru is to represent the collective, authoritative voice of senior social 
care leaders who support vulnerable adults and children, their families, and communities, 
on a range of national and regional issues in relation to social care policy, practice, and 
resourcing. It is the only national body that articulates the view of those professionals who 
lead our social care services.    

As a member-led organisation, ADSS Cymru is committed to using the wealth of its 
members’ experience and expertise.  We work in partnership with a wide range of 
partners and stakeholders to influence the important strategic decisions around the 
development of health, social care, and public service delivery.  Ultimately, our aim is to 
benefit the people our services support and the people who work within those services.    

General Comment 

ADSS Cymru welcomes the opportunity t
[...]
d=490&RPID=1908441&cp=yes


Senedd CYP Committee Evidence:  

Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform

Version 1.0 FINAL – 24 February 2023 

• reflect individual voices and lived experience
• intervene early
• build on family’s strengths and are also responsive to parents’ needs
• are outcome focused
• improve well-being and reduce risk
• are attuned to unique personal circumstances and settings
• are integrated with other services, reducing the number of professionals individual

children and families need to get to know and trust

The Context 

Achieving an impact on the child’s outcomes that is both positive and enduring requires their 
needs to be prioritised by all agencies while they are looked after and, in some circumstances, 
afterwards. For some children this will be regardless of whether they return home, remain 
looked after or are placed permanently elsewhere through adoption, special guardianship or 
residence.i 

We welcome Welsh Government’s commitment to Children Looked After and Care Leavers in 
its Programme for Governmentii, published in 2021 and look forward to every opportunity to 
be involved in leading the changes that will transform services. Aligned systemic change 
across systems is an essential basis to reforms. 

Heads of Children’s Services across Wales are leading services transformation that is achieving 
great outcomes, some of which is included in the video evidence. Committee Members are 
invited to visit any of those initiatives to witness that work and meet the young people and 
families. In particular, services have focused upon looking for new and better ways of safely 
keeping families together and avoiding the looked after system where possible or improving 
well-being outcomes for care experienced young people whilst continuing to manage the 
many meanwhile risks associated with our current operating environment.   

In the video, for example, we include a case study of one local authority’s transfo
[...]
n of the revised Child Poverty Strategy 
planned for the end of the year.  The voice and rights of CYP are the heart of all we 
do. Both these commitments and the Plan will be delivered over this whole Senedd 
term.  

CYPE(6)-08-23 - Paper 2

Evidence Paper form Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services, 
Welsh Government 

Date: Thursday 9 March 2023 
Time: 11:00am – 12:30pm 
Title: Evidence paper for inquiry into services for care experienced children: 
exploring radical reform 
_______________________________________________________________

Purpose 
The purpose of this paper is to provide the Children, Young People and 
Education Committee with an update on the work being taken forward to deliver 
the Welsh Government’s commitment to transform children’s services across 
Wales.   

The Vision for Children’s Services in Wales  
Our vision for children’s services in Wales is that: 

Pack Page 85

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.wales/children-and-young-peoples-plan


2 
 

 
Programme for Government commitments for Children’s Services: 
1. Explore radical reform of current services for looked after children and care 

leavers.  
2. Eliminate private profit from the care of looked after children during the next 

Senedd term. 
3. Fund regional residential services for children with complex needs ensuring their 

needs are met as close to home as possible and in Wales wherever practicable.  
4. Strengthen public bodies in their role as ‘corporate parent’. 
5. Prevent families breaking up by funding advocacy services for parents whose 

children are at risk of coming into care.  
6. Provide additional specialist support for children with complex needs who may be 

on the edge of care.  
7. Continue to support and uphold the rights of unaccompanied asylum-seeking 

children and young people.  
8. Support our national Fostering Wales scheme. 
 
Delivery of a Transformation Programme  
 
We know that the changes needed to deliver our Vision and the 8 Programm
[...]
dd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 
SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 

0300 200 6565 
Mark Drakeford MS 

First Minister for Wales 

Julie Morgan MS 

Deputy Minister for Social Services 

CYPE(6)-08-23 - Paper to note 3

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 7.3

https://research.senedd.wales/media/bkditkus/23-01-care-experienced-children-web.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39781


▪ With professionals and academics on 2 February, focusing on the ‘in care’

inquiry strand

▪ With children and young people on 15 February, focusing on the ‘in care’ and

‘after care’ inquiry strands

We will share these reports with you under embargo as soon as we are able to do so. 

We intend to publish our final report, alongside a summary version, in May. 

I look forward to discussing the important issues raised throughout this inquiry with the Deputy 

Minister on 9 March. In the meantime, I hope that you find these briefings and reports useful. If you 

have any questions or concerns please don’t hesitate to contact the Committee clerks at any time 

(SeneddChildren@Senedd.Wales). 

Yours sincerely, 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 114



28 February 2023 

Violence, abuse and sexual harassment towards school staff 

Dear Jeremy, 

During our inquiry into peer on peer sexual harassment among learners we heard anecdotal evidence 

that some school staff are sexually harassed by school pupils. However, we were unclear about the 

scale and nature of that harassment, so on 26 September we wrote to 8 trade unions to ask for their 

views on the prevalence of sexual harassment of school staff by school pupils. 3 responded: UNISON 

Cymru, NEU Cymru, and NASUWT Cymru. 

The responses we received indicated that violence, abuse and h
[...]
ere relevant) to: 

▪ protect staff from violence, abuse and harassment in the first place; 

▪ support staff who have experienced violence, abuse and harassment; 

▪ record incidents; and 

▪ interrogate data to identify trends and patterns, then to design and implement 

interventions accordingly. 

iv. What action the Welsh Government is taking, if any, to support school leadership teams 

and the school workforce to address violence, abuse and harassment towards school staff. 

I would be grateful for your response no later than Friday 14 April. As always, if you have any 

concerns with this deadline please don’t hesitate to get in touch with our clerks. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

 

Pack Page 116



 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 117



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 118

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Education access for disabled children and young people – consideration of the scope and approach
	3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - evidence session 13
	Association of Directors of Social Services Cymru (ADSS) - CYPE(6)-08-23 - Paper 1
	Background
	ADSS Cymru welcomes the opportunity to contribute to the inquiry initiated by the Senedd’s Children, Young People and Education Committee into services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform.
	References


	6 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - evidence session 14
	Slide Number 1
	Cafcass Cymru - CYPE(6)-08-23 - Paper 3

	7.1 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	7.2 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	7.3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	7.4 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	9 Consideration of the invitation to the Joint Ministerial Delivery and Oversight Board





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 March 2023 

Meeting time: 09.05 - 12.59

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13300 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Jane Dodds MS 

Julie Morgan MS, Deputy Minister for Social Services 

Alistair Davey, Welsh Government 

Albert Heaney, Welsh Government 

Sally Jenkins, Newport City Council 

Taryn Stephens, All Wales Heads of Children’s Services 

(AWHOCs) 

Jan Coles, All Wales Heads of Children’s Services (AWHOCs) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/a43a476f-7b57-448d-b5af-3eaacc8b084a?autostart=True


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Catherine McKeag (Official) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

1 Education access for disabled children and young people – 

consideration of the scope and approach  

1.1 Subject to amendments the Committee agreed the scope and approach to the 

inquiry.  

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

1.3 The Chair welcomed Jane Dodds MS to the meeting. 

 

3 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - evidence 

session 13  

3.1The Committee heard evidence from representatives from ADSS.  

3.2 They agreed to provide further information on the development of the Windmill 

farm.  

3.3 The Committee agreed to send any unasked questions for a written response.  



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from items 5, 8 and 9 of this meeting and for the whole of the 

meeting on 14th, and 22nd March  

4.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

5 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence it had heard in the previous evidence 

session.  

 

6 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

evidence session 14  

6.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Deputy Minister.  

6.2 The Deputy Minister agreed provide the Committee with feedback from young 

people who had received the basic income support.  

 

7 Papers to note  

7.1 The papers were noted.  

 

8 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform - 

consideration of the evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard in the previous session.  

 

9 Consideration of the invitation to the Joint Ministerial Delivery and 

Oversight Board  

9.1 The Committee discussed the invitation, a letter would be sent to the Deputy 

Minister with the Committee’s decision.  


